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Map A-1. Surface sediment total PCB Aroclor
concentrations in the design dataset

Slip 4

Inlet at
RM 2.2W

Slip 3

Slip 2

1s
t A

ve
 S

 B
ri

d
g

e

99

E
 M

ar
gi

na
l W

ay
 S

4t
h 

A
ve

 S

1s
t A

ve
 S

S Michigan St

Highland Park Way SW

8t
h 

A
ve

 S

S
 R

iverside D
r

E
 M

arginal W
ay S

S Myrtle St

W
 M

arginal W
ay S

W

2.4

2.8

1.8

1.6

2.6

1.9

2.5

2.7

2.9

2.3

1.7

2.2

2.1

3.0

2.0

Boeing
Plant
2 EAA

Slip 4 EAA

a The two lower concentration bins are based on multiples of the
dry weight total PCB surface sediment RAL (130 µg/kg).
b RAL exceedance areas are based on RALs in Table 28 of the
2014 ROD (EPA 2014) and on the 2021 ESD for cPAHs (EPA
2021).
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Map A-2. Subsurface sediment total PCB
Aroclor concentrations in the design dataset
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a Concentration in the valid RAL interval is shown. For cores with
shoal intervals, the maximum concentration in the core is shown.
b The two lower concentration bins are based on multiples of the
dry weight total PCB surface sediment RAL (130 µg/kg).
c RAL exceedance areas are based on RALs in Table 28 of the
2014 ROD (EPA 2014) and on the 2021 ESD for cPAHs (EPA
2021).
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Map A-3. Surface sediment arsenic
concentrations in the design dataset
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2014 ROD (EPA 2014) and on the 2021 ESD for cPAHs (EPA
2021).
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Map A-4. Subsurface sediment arsenic
concentrations in the design dataset
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a Concentration in the valid RAL interval is shown. For cores with
shoal intervals, the maximum concentration in the core is shown.
b Concentration bins are based on the 0-45cm RAL (28 mg/kg)
and the benthic CSL (93 mg/kg). The other bin is a multiple of 93
mg/kg.
c RAL exceedance areas are based on RALs in Table 28 of the
2014 ROD (EPA 2014) and on the 2021 ESD for cPAHs (EPA
2021).
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Map A-5. Surface sediment cPAH TEQs in the
design dataset
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a Concentration bins are based on the surface sediment ROD
RAL (1,000 µg/kg) and the surface sediment ESD RAL (5,500
µg/kg). The other bins are multiples of these values.
b RAL exceedance areas are based on RALs in Table 28 of the
2014 ROD (EPA 2014) and on the 2021 ESD for cPAHs (EPA
2021).
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Map A-6. Subsurface sediment cPAH TEQs in
the design dataset

Slip 4

Inlet at
RM 2.2W

Slip 3

Slip 2

1s
t A

ve
 S

 B
ri

d
g

e

99

E
 M

ar
gi

na
l W

ay
 S

4t
h 

A
ve

 S

1s
t A

ve
 S

S Michigan St

Highland Park Way SW

8t
h 

A
ve

 S

S
 R

iverside D
r

E
 M

arginal W
ay S

S Myrtle St

W
 M

arginal W
ay S

W

2.4

2.8

1.8

1.6

2.6

1.9

2.5

2.7

2.9

2.3

1.7

2.2

2.1

3.0

2.0

Boeing
Plant
2 EAA

Slip 4 EAA

a Concentration in the valid RAL interval is shown. For cores with
shoal intervals, the maximum concentration in the core is shown.
b Concentration bins are based on the surface sediment ROD
RAL (1,000 µg/kg) and the surface sediment ESD RAL (5,500
µg/kg). The other bins are multiples of these values.
c RAL exceedance areas are based on RALs in Table 28 of the
2014 ROD (EPA 2014) and on the 2021 ESD for cPAHs (EPA
2021).
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Map A-7. Surface sediment dioxin/furan TEQs
in the design dataset

Slip 4

Inlet at
RM 2.2W

Slip 3

Slip 2

1s
t A

ve
 S

 B
ri

d
g

e

99

E
 M

ar
gi

na
l W

ay
 S

4t
h 

A
ve

 S

1s
t A

ve
 S

S Michigan St

Highland Park Way SW

8t
h 

A
ve

 S

S
 R

iverside D
r

E
 M

arginal W
ay S

S Myrtle St

W
 M

arginal W
ay S

W

2.4

2.8

1.8

1.6

2.6

1.9

2.5

2.7

2.9

2.3

1.7

2.2

2.1

3.0

2.0

Boeing
Plant
2 EAA

Slip 4 EAA

a Concentration bins are based on the surface sediment RAL (25
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b RAL exceedance areas are based on RALs in Table 28 of the
2014 ROD (EPA 2014) and on the 2021 ESD for cPAHs (EPA
2021).
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Map A-8. Subsurface sediment dioxin/furan
TEQs in the design dataset
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a Concentration in the valid RAL interval is shown. For cores with
shoal intervals, the maximum concentration in the core is shown.
b Concentration bins are based on the subsurface sediment
RALs (25 ng/kg and 28 ng/kg). The other bins are multiples of
these values.
c RAL exceedance areas are based on RALs in Table 28 of the
2014 ROD (EPA 2014) and on the 2021 ESD for cPAHs (EPA
2021).
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Map A-9. Pre-PDI cores and associated
vertical extent core information

Slip 4

Inlet at
RM 2.2W

Slip 3

Slip 2

1s
t A

ve
 S

 B
ri

d
g

e

99

E
 M

ar
gi

na
l W

ay
 S

4t
h 

A
ve

 S

1s
t A

ve
 S

S Michigan St

W
 M

ar
gi

na
l W

ay
 S

W

Highland Park Way SW

8t
h 

A
ve

 S

S
 R

iverside D
r

E
 M

arginal W
ay S

S Myrtle St

W
 M

arginal W
ay S

W

See Maps 3-1l and 3-1m for
vertical extent core information.
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Map A-10a. Vertical core depths as a percent
of the target depth, RM 1.6 to RM 2.3
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Map A-10b. Vertical core depths as a percent
of the target depth, RM 2.3 to RM 3.0

Slip 4

99

8t
h 

Ave
 S

S
 R

iverside D
r

S M
yrtle St

2.9

2.8

2.7

2.6

2.5

2.4

2.3

3.0

Boeing
Plant
2 EAA

Slip 4
EAA

1544

1549

1439

1438

1448

1450 1451

1470

1468

1479

1486

1488
1489

1490

1492
1494

1495

1505 1503

1508

1510

1511

1528

1527 1529

1534 1535 1536

1532
1531

1541 1542
1539

1540

1522

1519

1554

1556

1563

1562

1559

1582

1584

1581

1586

1459

1460

1457

1455

1458
1463

1493

1509

15131515
1516

1465 1466
1469

1476

1483

1491

1482

1507

1565

1579

1435
1434

1437

1538

1543

1555

1447

1449

1454

1456

1485

1561

1564

1566

1568

1560

1440 1443

1589

1441
1442

1452

1453

1524

1552

1550

1553

1547

15461545

1551

1539
1540

1556

1543

1555

0 20 40
Feet

Percent vertical core target depth
achieved

> 80%

> 60% and ≤ 80%

> 40% and ≤ 60%

> 20% and ≤ 40%

≤ 20%

Target depth ≤ 7.5 ft

Recovery Category 1

Early Action Area

Intertidal area

Potential vessel scour area

Shoal area
Below the navigation depth in the
FNC and below potential vessel
scour depth outside the FNC

LDW middle reach

King Co tax parcel

Federal Navigation Channel

River mile

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025



P
re

pa
re

d 
by

 C
la

ire
C

, 9
/2

8/
20

25
; W

:\P
ro

je
ct

s\
D

uw
am

is
h 

A
O

C
5\

G
IS

\M
ap

s 
an

d 
A

na
ly

se
s\

P
ha

se
 2

\D
at

a 
E

va
lu

at
io

n 
R

ep
or

t\A
pp

en
di

ce
s.

ap
rx

\M
ap

 E
-1

 7
42

1 
20

23
 B

at
hy

m
et

ric
 c

on
di

tio
ns

± 0 200 400 Feet

0 50 100 Meters

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
PRE-DESIGN INVESTIGATION DATA EVALUATION
REPORT FOR THE LDW - MIDDLE REACH

Map E-1a. PDI bathymetric survey, RM 1.6 to
RM 2.3
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Map E-1b. PDI bathymetric survey, RM 2.3 to
RM 3.0
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Map I-1. Recovery categories in the Middle
Reach, including modifications based on the
PDI
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Map J-1. Design dataset (2025) PCB RAL
exceedances and non-exceedances - surface
sediment
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Map J-2. Design dataset (2025) PCB RAL
exceedances and non-exceedances -
subsurface sediment
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Map J-3a. Design dataset (2025) PCB
indicator kriging results - surface sediment
(RM 1.6 to RM 2.3)
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Map J-3b. Design dataset (2025) PCB
indicator kriging results - surface sediment
(RM 2.3 to RM 3.0)

Slip 4

99

8t
h 

Ave
 S

S
 R

iverside D
r

S M
yrtle St

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.3

2.9

3.0

Boeing
Plant
2 EAA

Slip 4 EAA

PCB indicator kriging probability of
RAL exceedance in surface sediment

20% - 30%

30% - 40%

40% - 50%

50% - 60%

60% - 70%

70% - 80%

> 80%

50% probability of RAL exceedance
boundary

Surface sediment (0-10 cm) sampling
location

Exceeds RAL

Does not exceed RAL

Recovery Category 1

Early Action Area

Intertidal area

Shoal area

LDW middle reach

UR 100% design SMA Boundary

King Co tax parcel

Federal Navigation Channel

River mile

2.0

3.0



P
re

pa
re

d 
by

 C
la

ire
C

, 9
/2

8/
20

25
; W

:\P
ro

je
ct

s\
D

uw
am

is
h 

A
O

C
5\

G
IS

\M
ap

s 
an

d 
A

na
ly

se
s\

P
ha

se
 2

\D
at

a 
E

va
lu

at
io

n 
R

ep
or

t\A
pp

en
di

ce
s.

ap
rx

\M
ap

 J
-4

 7
54

6 
P

hI
I i

nt
er

po
la

tio
n 

- 
su

bs
ur

fa
ce

 c
on

to
ur

s

± 0 200 400 Feet

0 50 100 Meters

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
PRE-DESIGN INVESTIGATION DATA EVALUATION
REPORT FOR THE LDW - MIDDLE REACH

Map J-4a. Design dataset (2025) PCB
indicator kriging results - subsurface
sediment (RM 1.6 to RM 2.3)
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Map J-4b. Design dataset (2025) PCB
indicator kriging results - subsurface
sediment (RM 2.3 to RM 3.0)
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Map J-5a. Design dataset (2025) PCB
indicator kriging results - combined surface
and subsurface sediment (RM 1.6 to RM 2.3)
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Map J-5b. Design dataset (2025) PCB
indicator kriging results - combined surface
and subsurface sediment (RM 2.3 to RM 3.0)
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Map J-6a. Design dataset (2025) PCB RAL
exceedance areas plus Thiessen polygons for
other COCs (RM 1.6 to RM 2.3)
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Map J-6b. Design dataset (2025) PCB RAL
exceedance areas plus Thiessen polygons for
other COCs (RM 2.3 to RM 3.0)
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Map K-1a. Information used to evaluate
middle reach preliminary remedial
technology options, RM 1.6 to RM 2.3
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Map K-1b. Information used to evaluate
middle reach preliminary remedial
technology options, RM 2.3 to RM 3.0
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Map L-1. cPAH TEQs Greater than the 2014
ROD RAL in the Surface Sediment Design
Dataset
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Map L-2. cPAH TEQs Greater than the 2014
ROD RAL in the Subsurface Sediment Design
Dataset
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PRE-DESIGN INVESTIGATION DATA EVALUATION
REPORT FOR THE LDW - MIDDLE REACH

Map L-3. Additional RAL Exceedance Areas in
the Middle Reach Based on the Use of the
2014 ROD RAL for cPAHs
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greater than the cPAH 2014 ROD RAL EFs shown
on this map are based on a comparison of the cPAH
TEQ with the 2014 ROD RAL.
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